Revenues for H1 2011 maintained an upward trend
growing 5.70% to XOF 312.3bn despite fiercer competition
and the unfavourable XOF/Guinean franc exchange rate.

The increase in fiscal charges was the main dampener.
Operational and fiscal charges increased significantly,
resulting in a drop of 20% in net income. External
services, which represent the largest part of operating
expenses, also recorded an increase of 13.1%.
Furthermore, the “tax break” in Mali came to an end.

EBITDA margins down, but still attractive. EBITDA for H1
2011 declined 2.0% to XOF 163.8bn from XOF 167.5bn in
H1 2010. Consequently, the EBITDA margin declined by
426 basis points to 52.4%.  A key note however is that the
group has maintained a satisfying level of profitability
with EBITDA margins above 50%.

According to management, Sonatel plans to keep its
EBITDA margin above 50% during FY 2012, and keep its
dividend payment to shareholders at current levels, at the
very least.  Overall, Sonatel's net profit totalled XOF
75.4bn (USD 161.0m) for H1 2011.

Shareholder Structure % Shareholding
France Telecom 42.3%

Government 27.7%

Employee Trust 10.0%

Free float 20.0%

Source: IAS

Operational Data H1 2010 H1 2011 % ∆
Subscribers
Mobile 9,795,715   12,843,724   31.1%

Fixed 269,436   288,479   7.1%

Internet 72,508   105,337   45.3%

Income Statement (XOFm) H1 2010 H1 2011 % Δ

Revenue 295,416 312,254 6%

EBITDA 167,540 163,774 -2%

EBIT 115,815 114,450 -1%

Profit after tax 94,452 75,358 -20%

Capex 30,000   37,000   23%

EBITDA Margin 56.7% 52.4%

Earnings Margin 32.0% 24.1%

0

2,000,000

4,000,000

6,000,000

8,000,000

10,000,000

12,000,000

14,000,000

16,000,000

2008 2009 2010 2011F 2012F

Fig 39: Evolution of Subscriber Numbers

Internet Mobile Fixed LineSource: IAS/Company Reports

Senegal
47%

Mali
43%

Guinea
8%

Bissau
2%

Fig 38: Disaggregation of Mobile Subscribers

Source: IAS/Company Reports

30

Operational Review
Strong growth in subscriber numbers.  Operational
figures were positive as mobile subscriptions grew 31%
compared to H1 2010, reaching 12.8m active customers at
the end of H1 2011, mainly due to multi-equipment
development and larger offerings of prepaid plans. The